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April 3, 2009 
 

OCS POLICY COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
 

STATE MEMBER ALTERNATE 
 

ALABAMA 
 

Berry H. Tew, Jr. 
State Geologist and Oil and Gas Supervisor 
Geological Survey of Alabama 
P.O. Box 869999 
Tuscaloosa, Alabama  35486-6999 
205/247-3679 
Fax 205-247-3676 
E-mail: ntew@gsa.state.al.us 
 

Robert M. Mink 
Deputy Director 
Geological Survey of Alabama 
P. O. Box 869999 
Tuscaloosa, Alabama  35486-6999 
205/247-3589 
Fax 205/349-2861 
E-mail: bmink@gsa.state.al.us 
 

ALASKA 
 

Marty Rutherford 
Deputy Commissioner 
Alaska Department of Natural Resources 
550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1400 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501-3561 
907/269-8431 
Fax 907/269-8918 
E-mail:  marty_rutherford@dnr.state.ak.us 
 

Jonne D. Slemons 
Petroleum Land Manger, Division of Oil and Gas 
Alaska Department of Natural Resources 
550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 800 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501-3554 
907/269-8775 
Fax 907/269-3484 
E-mail:  jonne.slemons@alaska.gov 
 

CALIFORNIA 
 

Brian E. Baird 
Assistant Secretary for Ocean and Coastal 
   Management and Policy Analysis 
California Resources Agency 
1416 Ninth Street, Suite 1311 
Sacramento, California 95814 
916/657-0198 
Fax 916/653-8102 
E-mail:  brian.baird@resources.ca.gov 

 

Todd J. Ferrara 
Deputy Secretary for External Affairs 
California Resources Agency 
1416 Ninth Street, Suite 1311 
Sacramento, California 95814 
916/653-5792 
Fax 916/653-8102 
E-mail:  todd.ferrara@resources.ca.gov 

FLORIDA 
 

Jennifer L. Fitzwater 
Deputy Secretary, Policy and Planning 
Department of Environmental Protection 
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS 23 
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3000 
850/245-2029 
Fax 850/245-2147 
E-mail:  jennifer.fitzwater@dep.state.fl.us 
 

Deborah L. Tucker 
Environmental Administrator 
Office of Intergovernmental Programs 
Department of Environmental Protection 
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS 47 
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3000 
850/245-2163 
Fax 850/245-2189 
E-mail:  debby.tucker@dep.state.fl.us 
 

LOUISIANA 
 

VACANT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

VACANT 
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STATE MEMBER ALTERNATE 

 
MISSISSIPPI 
 

Jack S. Moody 
Director, State Mineral Lease and Natural 
  Resources Program 
Asset Development Office 
Mississippi Development Authority 
P.O. Box 849 
Jackson, Mississippi  39205 
601/359-9278 
Fax 601/359-1971 
E-mail:  jmoody@mississippi.org 
 

Michael B.E. Bograd 
State Geologist and Director 
Office of Geology 
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 2279 
Jackson, Mississippi  39225 
601/961-5528 
Fax N/A 
E-mail:  michael_bograd@deq.state.ms.us 
 

TEXAS 
(Chair 2007-2009) 

Victor G. Carrillo 
Commissioner 
Railroad Commission of Texas 
P.O. Box 12967 
Austin, Texas  78711 
512/463-7131 
Fax 512/463-7161 
E-mail:  victor.carrillo@rrc.state.tx.us 
 

Richard A. Varela 
Director, Oil & Gas Division 
Railroad Commission of Texas 
P.O. Box 12068 
Austin, Texas  78711 
512/463-6810 
Fax 512/463-6780 
E-mail:  rich.varela@rrc.state.tx.us 
 

STATE 1 of 4 VACANT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

VACANT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
STATE 2 of 4 VACANT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

VACANT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
STATE 3 of 4 VACANT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

VACANT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
STATE 4 of 4 VACANT 

 
 
 
 
 

 

VACANT 
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DISCRETIONARY MEMBERS 

 
CONSTITUENCY MEMBER ALTERNATE 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
COMMUNITY 
 

Lynne Z. Hale 
Director, Global Marine Initiative 
The Nature Conservancy 
University of Rhode Island Bay Campus 
215 South Ferry Road 
Narragansett, Rhode Island  02882-1197 
401/874-6872 
Fax 401/874-6920 
E-mail:  lhale@tnc.org 
 

Emily Woglom 
Senior Policy Advisor - Marine 
The Nature Conservancy 
4245 North Fairfax Drive, Suite 100 
Arlington, Virginia  22203 
703/841-5374 
Fax 703/841-7400 
E-mail:  ewoglom@tnc.org 
 

MAJOR OIL 
INDUSTRY 
 

Ben J. Dillon 
Strategic Advisor to the President 
Shell Oil Company 
200 North Dairy Ashford 
Houston, Texas  77009 
281/544-5080 
Fax 281/544-5070 
E-mail:  ben.dillon@shell.com 
 

J. Keith Couvillion 
Deepwater Land Manager 
Chevron U.S.A., Inc. 
1500 Louisiana Street 
Houston, Texas  77002 
832/854-3653 
Fax 832/854-2663 
E-mail:  keithcouvillion@chevrontexaco.com 
 

INDEPENDENT 
PRODUCERS 
 

Tom E. Young 
Vice President, Business Development 
Deep Gulf Energy, LP 
738 Highway 6 South, Suite 350 
Houston, Texas  77079 
832/327-1325 
Fax 281/596-0939 
E-mail:  tyoung@deepgulfenergy.com 
 

Daniel T. Naatz 
Vice President, Federal Resources 
Independent Petroleum Association of America 
1201 15th Street, N.W., Suite 300 
Washington, D.C.  20005 
202/857-4739 
Fax 202/857-4799 
E-mail:  dnaatz@ipaa.org 
 

NATURAL GAS 
INDUSTRY 
 

William A. Van Wie 
Vice President and General Manager
   Exploration 
Devon Energy Corporation 
1200 Smith Street 
Houston, Texas  77002 
713/286-5801 
Fax 713/495-7038  
E-mail:  bill.vanwie@dvn.com 
 

Mark Stultz 
Vice President, Industry and Public Affairs 
Natural Gas Supply Association 
805 15th Street, N.W., Suite 510 
Washington, D.C.  20005 
202/326-9316 
Fax 202/326-9330 
E-mail:  mstultz@ngsa.org 
 

OFFSHORE SERVICES 
INDUSTRY 
 

Galen L. Cobb 
Vice President, Industry Relations 
Halliburton 
10200 Bellaire Boulevard, 3SW-12F 
Houston, Texas 77072-5299 
281/575-3377 
Fax 281/575-5458 
E-mail:  galen.cobb@halliburton.com 
 

Michael P. Kearns 
Director, External Affairs 
National Ocean Industries Association 
1120 G Street, N.W., Suite 900 
Washington, D.C.  20036 
202/737-0925 
Fax 202/347-8650 
E-mail:  mkearns@noia.org 
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CONSTITUENCY MEMBER ALTERNATE 

 
OFFSHORE SERVICES 
INDUSTRY 
 

Thomas Vinson 
Environmental Legislative Manager 
American Wind Energy Association 
1501 M Street, N.W., 10th Floor 
Washington, D.C.  20005 
202/383-2535 
Fax 202/383-2505 
E-mail:  tvinson@awea.org 

Laurie A. Jodziewicz 
Manager of Siting Policy 
American Wind Energy Association 
1501 M Street, N.W., 10th Floor 
Washington, D. C.  20005 
202/383-2516 
Fax 202/383-2505 
E-mail:  ljodziewicz@awea.org 
 

MARINE MINING 
INDUSTRY 
 

Mr. William H. Hanson 
Vice President, U.S. Business 
Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Company 
2122 York Road 
Oak Brook, Illinois  60523 
630/574-3000 
Fax 630/574-2419 
E-mail:  whhanson@gldd.com 
 

Charles L. Morgan 
Environmental Planner 
Planning Solutions, Inc 
210 Ward Avenue 
Ward Plaza, Suite 330 
Honolulu, Hawaii  96814-4012 
808/550-4483 
Fax 808/550-4549 
E-mail:  cmorgan@psi-hi.com 
 

LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT 
 

Edward S. Itta 
Mayor of North Slope Borough 
P.O. Box 69 
Barrow, Alaska  99723 
907/852-2611 
Fax 907/852-0337 
E-mail:  edward.itta@north-slope.org 

Stanley Mack 
Mayor of Aleutians East Borough 
P.O. Box 349 
Sand Point, Alaska  99661 
907/383-2699 
Fax 907/383-3496 
E-mail:  smack@aeboro.org 
 

LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT 
 

Manly G. Barton 
Jackson County Supervisor, District 1 
P.O. Box 998 
Pascagoula, Mississippi  39568-0998 
228/769-3403 
Fax 228/769-3475 
E-mail:  manly_barton@co.jackson.ms.us 
 

Marnie Winter 
Director, Jefferson Parish 
Department of Environmental Affairs 
4901 Jefferson Highway, Suite E 
Jefferson, Louisiana  70121 
504/736-6440 
Fax N/A 
E-mail:  mwinter@jeffparish.net 
 

ENERGY CONSUMER 
 

Paul N. Cicio 
President 
Industrial Energy Consumers of America 
1155 15th Street, N.W., Suite 500 
Washington, D.C.  20005 
202/223-1661 
Fax 202/530-0659 
E-mail:  PCicio@carbonleaf.net
 

Carla M. Tibbitts 
Staff Vice President 
Supply, Utilities and Gases 
LyondellBasell Industries  
1221 McKinney Street, Suite 7 
Houston, Texas  77010 
713/652-4595 
Fax 713/ 
E-mail:  Carla.Tibbitts@lyondellbasell.com 
 

ENERGY CONSUMER 
 

VACANT VACANT 
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STATE EX OFFICIO MEMBERS 
Non-Voting Members 

 
STATE MEMBER ALTERNATE 

 
MARYLAND 
 

Gwynne Schultz 
Senior Coastal and Ocean Policy Advisor 
Chesapeake and Coastal Watershed Services 
Maryland Department of Natural Resources 
Tawes State Office Building, E-2 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
410/260-8735 
Fax 410/260-8739 
E-mail:  gschultz@dnr.state.md.us 
 

Joe Abe 
Coastal Planning Section Chief 
Chesapeake and Coastal Program 
Maryland Department of Natural Resources 
580 Taylor Avenue, E-2 
Annapolis, Maryland  21401 
410/260-8740 
Fax N/A 
E-mail:  jabe@dnr.state.md.us 

OREGON 
 

Vicki McConnell 
State Geologist and Director 
Oregon Department of Geology and  
    Mineral Industries 
800 N.E. Oregon Street, Suite 965 
Portland, Oregon 97232 
971/673-1550 
Fax N/A 
E-mail:  vicki.mcconnell@state.or.us  

Greg McMurray 
Biological Oceanographer 
Department of Land Conservation 
    and Development 
635 Capitol Street, N.E. 
Salem, Oregon  97301 
503/373-0050 x248 
Fax N/A 
E-mail:  gregory.mcmurray@state.or.us 
 

 
FEDERAL EX OFFICIO MEMBERS 

Non Voting Members 
 

AGENCY MEMBER ALTERNATE 
 

DEPARTMENT OF 
COMMERCE 
 

David Kennedy 
Director 
Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource Management 
Department of Commerce 
National Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration 
1305 East West Highway, SSMC 4, Suite 10411 
Silver Spring, Maryland  20910 
301/563-7200 
Fax 301/713-4012 
E-mail: david.kennedy@noaa.gov 

Emily Lindow 
Senior Policy Advisor 
NMFS Office of the Assistant Administrator 
National Oceanic & Atmospheric  
   Administration 
1315 East-West Highway 
SSMC3, 14th Floor 
Silver Spring, Maryland  20910 
301/713-2239 x119 
Fax 301/713-1940 
E-mail:  emily.lindow@noaa.gov 
 

DEPARTMENT OF 
DEFENSE 
 
 

Donald R. Schregardus 
Deputy Assistant Secretary 
   of the Navy for Environment 
Department of the Navy 
1000 Navy Pentagon 
Washington, D.C. 20350-1000 
703/614-1173 
Fax 703/614-1149 
E-mail:  N/A 

 

Thomas A. Egeland 
Director, Environmental Planning & 
   Conservation Policy ODASN (E) 
Department of the Navy 
1000 Navy Pentagon 
Washington, D.C. 20350-1000 
703/614-1173 
Fax 703/614-1149 
E-mail:  tom.egeland@navy.mil 
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AGENCY MEMBER ALTERNATE 

 
DEPARTMENT OF 
ENERGY 
 

Mitchell T. Baer 
Director, Office of Oil & Gas Analysis 
Office of Policy and International Affairs 
Department of Energy, PI-42 
1000 Independence Avenue, S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20585 
202/586-5167 
Fax 202/586-5391 
E-mail: Mitchell.Baer@hq.doe.gov 
 

John Pyrdol 
Economist 
Department of Energy 
1000 Independence Avenue, S.W., FE-32 
Washington, D.C. 20585 
301/903-2773 
Fax 301/903-9482 
E-mail:  John.Pyrdol@hq.doe.gov 

DEPARTMENT OF 
STATE 
 

Brian J. Van Pay 
Geographer, Office of Ocean Affairs, OES/OA 
U.S. Department of State 
2201 C Street, N.W., Room 2665, HST 
Washington, D.C.  20520 
202/647-5123 
Fax 202/647-4353 
E-mail:  vanpaybj@state.gov 

VACANT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

U.S. COAST GUARD 
 

VACANT James M. Magill 
NOSAC Assistant Executive Director 
Offshore Specialist, G-MSO-2 
U.S. Coast Guard Headquarters 
2100 2nd Street, S.W. 
Washington, D.C.  20593 
202/372-1414 
Fax 202/372-1926 
E-mail:  jmagill@comdt.uscg.mil 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION 
AGENCY 
 

VACANT Ken Mittelholtz 
Environmental Protection Specialist 
Office of Federal Activities (2252A) 
Environmental Protection Agency 
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, D.C.  20460 
202/564-7156 
Fax 202/564-0070 
E-mail: mittelholtz.ken@epa.gov 
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AGENCY MEMBER ALTERNATE 

 
DEPARTMENT OF THE 
INTERIOR 
 

 
Assistant Secretary 
Land and Minerals Management 
1849 C Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C.  20240 
202/208-5676 
Fax 202/208-3144 
 

 

DEPARTMENT OF THE 
INTERIOR 
 

 
Assistant Secretary 
Fish and Wildlife and Parks 
1849 C Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C.  20240 
202/208-5347 
Fax 202/208-4684 
 

 

EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTOR 
 

Walter D. Cruickshank 
Acting Director 
Minerals Management Service 
1849 C Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C.  20240 
202/208-3500 
Fax 202/208-7242 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTOR & 
DESIGNATED 
FEDERAL OFFICER 
 

Chris C. Oynes 
Associate Director 
Minerals Management Service 
1849 C Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C.  20240 
202/208-3530 
Fax 202/208-6048 
E-mail:  chris.oynes@mms.gov 

 

 


